Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) -
Engineered Rigid (SPC) Core
Bamboo
For Engineered Rigid (SPC) Core Strand
Bamboo Flooring
**This MSDS solely applies to Ambient™ bamboo flooring
products.**
SECTION A of this MSDS refers to the strand woven bamboo wear layer (1mm

GLOSSARY
ACGIH-         American Conference of Government Industrial Hygienists Ceiling limit
CAS# -        Chemical Abstracts Numbering System
DSL-        Canadian Domestic Substance List
EPA-        U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
IARC-        International Agency for Research on Cancer
LCLo-        Lowest concentration in air resulting in death
LC50-        Administered dose resulting in death to 50% of experimental animals
LDLo-        Lowest dose resulting in death
MSHA-        Mining Safety and Health Administration
ND-        Not determined
N/A-        Not applicable
NAV-        Not available
NIOSH-        National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
NTP-        National Toxicology Program
OSHA-        Occupational Safety and Health Administration
PEL-        Permissible Exposure Level
PPM-        Parts of gas or vapor per million parts of air
RCRA-        Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
SARA-        Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act
STEL-        Short-Term Exposure Limit (15 minutes)
TDG-        Canadian Transportation of Dangerous Goods
TCLo-        Lowest concentration in air resulting in a toxic effect
TDLo-        Lowest dose resulting in a toxic effect
TLV-        Threshold Limit Value
TSCA-        Toxic Substance Control Act
TWA-        Time-Weighted Average (8 hours)
WHMIS-        Workplace Hazardous Materials Information System
SECTION B - Rigid Stone Polymer
Composite  (SPC) Core
II. INGREDIENTS
NAME PRODUCT NO. 80 92 PERCENTAGE
PVC SG-5 50 50 16.461%
Calcium Carbonate  -- 150 180 54.321%
Regrind  -- 75 75 24.691%
Stabilizer FM100 5.5 4.5 1.646%
PE Wax  -- 1 1.2 0.362%
ACR HF-801 3 3 0.988%
CPE 135A 3 3 0.988%
External lubricant A380 0.8 0.6 0.230%
Internal Lubricant FMS60 0.8 0.8 0.263%
Carbon Black N330 0.3  -- 0.049%
III. HAZARD SUMMARY
SPC does not contain formaldehyde, benzene, hydroxybenzene etc. There are no
hazardous ingredients.
IV. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES
Suitable Extinguishing Media: Use dry chemical, CO2, water spray (fog).
Fire Protecting Performance: No combustion, can stop burning.
V. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES
Physical State: Solid
Color: Grey
Abrasion Resistance: <0.023g/cm*cm (GB4085-83）
Fire-Protection Rating: B1
Corrosion Resistance: Alcohol,  Acetone, HCL and NAOH aqueous solution
resistance.
Chemical Stability: The product is stable.
Possibility of Hazardous Reactions: No
SECTION C - IXPE Foam Underlayment